503751366 03/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3798012

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| OMNIS BIOTECHNOLOGY INC. | 03/21/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | COAVEL, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 304 STONE ROAD WEST, UNIT 742 |
| City: | GUELPH, ONTARIO |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | N1G 4W4 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14427900 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)528-5833

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (905) 540-3282

Email: susan.tandan@gowlingwlg.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN TANDAN

Address Line 1: ONE MAIN STREET WEST

Address Line 4: HAMILTON, ONTARIO, CANADA L8P 4Z5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | K8000864US1 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SUSAN TANDAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Susan Tandan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/24/2016 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=assignment-Omnis-Coavel#page1.tif

PATENT 503751366 REEL: 038088 FRAME: 0129

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS OMNIS BIOTECHNOLOGY INC., of 6756 Concession 4, R.R. #6, Guelph, Ontario, N1H 6J3 Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is the owner of an invention entitled COMPOSITION, which is the subject of patent application number PCT/CA2012/000857 filed September 18, 2012 under the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") (the "Patent Application"), and filed nationally in Canada as Canadian Patent Application No. 2885497, in the United States as United States Patent Application No. 14/427900, and in India as Indian Patent Application No. 3182/DELNP/2015 A.

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed that COAVEL, INC., whose full post office address is 304 Stone Road West, Unit 742, Guelph, Ontario, N1G 4W4, Canada (the "Assignee"), is to acquire from the Assignor its whole right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the Patent Application, and all patent applications and patent registrations and patents related thereto and to be granted therefor in Canada and throughout the world, including any and all divisionals and continuations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee and its successors and assigns, its whole right, title and interest in and to the said invention and the Patent Application and to patents to be granted therefor in Canada, the United States and throughout the world, including any and all divisionals or continuations thereof, and any improvements thereto and all patent applications for said improvements and patents which may be issued for said improvements in Canada and throughout the world, to have and to hold for the use of the Assignee and the use of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made;

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, the Assignor agrees that it will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the invention and for any improvements thereto in Canada and throughout the world and to vest title to the invention in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

| SIGNED as of | | · | |
|--|---------------|---|--|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED In the presence of: |) | OMNIS BIOTECHNOLOGY INC. Per: | |
| Witness | -))) | Name: Alejandro Marangoni Title: President | |
| EDC I AW/ 120/4506\1 | | | |

1